and the overall structural integrity of it, but Morgan District will likely require additional

debt in order to upgrade or improve its system.  However, Morgan District also should

focus on stabilizing rates and customer impact.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Morgan District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the year ended December

31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

28 Case No. 2021-00206, (Ky. PSC Dec. 4, 2023), Order at 3, ordering paragraph 2.

Commission Staff’s Report
-11- Case No. 2024-00010

(A) Reclassification of Forfeited Discounts.  In its application, Morgan District

proposed a decrease of $32,43129 from Metered Water Sales Revenue, and a

corresponding increase to Forfeited Discounts, stating that Late Payment Penalties in the

test year were incorrectly reported with sales from metered water sales.30  After review of

29 Application, Attachment 4, 4_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, Schedule of Adjusted Operations,
Adjustment A.

30 Application, Attachment 4, 4_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, Schedule of Adjusted Operations,
Reference, Adjustment A.

Test Year

Proposed

Adjusment

Commission

Staff

Adjustment

Total

Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 1,922,574$ (32,431)$   (32,431)$   (A)

(8,802)   (8,802)   (B) 1,881,341$

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 32,431   - 32,431 (A) 32,431

Other Water Revenue 229,652   (198,825)   (198,825) (C)

(6,742) (6,742)   (D) 24,085

Total Operating Revenues 2,152,226   (207,627)   (6,742) (288,033)   1,864,193

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 444,858   209,648   - 209,648 (E)

(32,805)   - (32,805) (F) 621,701

Employee Pensions and Benefits 293,806   33,265   (11,532)   21,733 (G1)

(53,127)   (23,759)   (76,886) (G2)

5,227 5,227 (G3) 243,880

Purchased Water 717,565 (127,294)   2,088 (125,206)   (H) 592,359

Purchased Power 59,385   (10,535)   173 (10,362)   (H) 49,023

Materials and Supplies 231,172   (76,545)   - (76,545) (F) 154,627

Contractual Services 123,570 4,950 4,950 (I) 128,520

Transportation Expenses 58,562 58,562

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp 22,319 22,319

Insurance - Worker's Compensation 6,175 6,175

Advertising 1,519 1,519

Miscellaneous Expenses 29,948 (8,957) (8,957)   (J) 20,991

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,988,879   (57,393)   (31,810)   (89,203)   1,899,676

Depreciation Expense 519,891 (88,493)   12,484 (76,009)   (K)

- 3,198 3,198   (L) 447,080

Amortization Expense - - 16,453 16,453   (M) 16,453

Taxes Other Than Income 33,243 16,827   - 16,827 (N) 50,070

Total Operating Expenses 2,542,013   (129,059)   325 (128,734)   2,413,279

Net Operating Income (389,787)   (78,568)   (7,067) (159,299)   (549,086)

Nonutility Income 353,443   (353,443)   - (353,443) (O) -

Interest Income 72 - 72

Income Available to Service Debt (36,272)$   (432,011)$ (7,067)$   (512,742)$  (549,014)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2024-00010

Morgan District’s 2021 general ledger, Commission Staff agrees with the reclassification

of the $32,431 to Forfeited Discounts.

(B) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Morgan District reported total metered

water sales revenue of $1,922,574 for the test year in its Schedule of Adjusted

[…]

employees were required.46  Commission Staff calculated a Current Salaries and Wages

– Employees amount of $654,506, using the test year hours for employees and current

wage rates.  Commission Staff calculated a decrease of $9,636, as shown in the following

table.  Morgan District normalized all full-time employees’ hours worked to 2,080,47 and

provided the actual test year overtime hours worked for the employees still with Morgan

District.48

45 Morgan District’s Post Hearing Brief at 6–7, Gateway Grant Program.

46 Hearing Video Transcription (HVT) of the May 2, 2024 Hearing, Shannon Elam Testimony,

02:03:26.

47 Morgan District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 5, Response_1-5_Rate_Study.xlsx,

Adjustment Tab, Salaries & Wages and Associated Adjustments Table, Column I.

48 Morgan District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 5, Response_1-5_Rate_Study.xlsx,

Adjustment Tab, Salaries & Wages and Associated Adjustments Table, Column J.

Employee

Number

Normalized

Regular Hours

Worked

 Current

Normal Wage

Rates

Pro Forma

Normal Wages

Test-Year

Overtime

Hours Worked

 Current

Overtime

Wage Rates

Pro Forma

Overtime

Wages

Pro Forma

Salaries and

Wages

Employee 1 2,080 35.10$   73,008$   52.65$   -$   73,008$

Employee 2 2,080 21.63   44,990 10.00 32.45   324   45,314

Employee 3 2,080 21.63   44,990 12.00 32.45   389   45,379

Employee 4 2,080 21.00   43,680 180.50 31.50   5,686   49,366

Employee 5 2,080 21.00   43,680 31.50   -   43,680

Employee 6 2,080 21.00   43,680 72.20 31.50   2,274   45,954

Employee 7 2,080 20.00   41,600 90.00 30.00   2,700   44,300

Employee 8 2,080 19.23   39,998 12.50 28.85   361   40,359

Employee 9 2,080 18.27   38,002 27.41   -   38,002

Employee 10 2,080 17.00   35,360 10.00 25.50   255   35,615

Employee 11 2,080 17.00   35,360 3.50 25.50   89   35,449

Employee 12 2,080 16.00   33,280 24.00   -   33,280

Employee 13 2,080 15.00   31,200 22.50   -   31,200

Employee 14 2,080 15.00   31,200 22.50   -   31,200

Employee 15 2,080 15.00   31,200 22.50   -   31,200

Employee 16 2,080 15.00   31,200 22.50   -   31,200

Total 642,428$   12,078$   654,506

Less:  Test Year Employee Salarries and Wages Expense (444,858)

Total Salaries and Wages Adjustment 209,648

Less: Morgan District's Proposed Adjustment (209,648)

Commission Staff's Additional Adjustment -$

Commission Staff’s Report
-15- Case No. 2024-00010

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$209,648 increase to Salaries and Wages – Employees; to reflect the normalization of

test year salaries at current rates.

(F) Expenses Related to Meter Installations.  In its application, Morgan District

proposed an adjustment to decrease Salaries and Wages – Employees by $32,805,49

[…]

Application of North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC
Dec. 22, 2023), Order at 30.  Case 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water
Association, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024), Order at 36.

Commission Staff’s Report
-25- Case No. 2024-00010

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$76,009 decrease to Depreciation Expense, to reflect the normalization of Depreciation

Expense.

(L) Depreciation Expense – Billing Software.  As discussed in Adjustment (I),

Morgan District’s billing software will become obsolete or expire in December 2024,

therefore will require replacement.  Morgan District provided the quote for the Utility Billing

Module as well as the Accounting Module;82 the total cost for both the billing and

accounting modules is $31,975.  Commission Staff proposes to include $3,198 to the

annual depreciation expense for the new Billing and accounting modules, as shown in the

following table.

82 Morgan District’s Post Hearing Brief, Exhibit 9: Billing Software information at 1.

Categories

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structure and Improvements  35 - 40 814.80   (379.80)   435.00

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 8,838 (1,796)   7,042

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 5,925 12,673   18,598

Office Furniture and Equipment: 20 - 25 3,333 (2,296)   1,037

Hydrants 40 - 60 312 104 416

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 651.15   217 868

Transportation Equipment 7 36,829   (1,305)   35,524

Transmission and Distribution Mains  50 - 75 462,511   (85,882)   376,629

Meters  30 - 60 677 34,847   3,333

Total 519,891$   (43,818)$   443,882$

Less: Recorded Test Year Depreciation Expense ( ) (519,891)

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment (76,009)

Less: Morgan District's Proposed Adjustment ( ) 88,493

Total Depreciation Expense Adjustment 12,484$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -26- Case No. 2024-00010

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$3,198 increase to Depreciation Expense, to reflect the annual depreciation of the Billing

and Accounting modules.

(M) Amortization of Rate Case Expense.  On August 15, 2024, Morgan District